
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chair)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, Ray Hughes, 
Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, 
Paul Shotton and Nigel Steele-Mortimer

Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rita Price, 
Rebecca Stark and Reverend John Thelwell

CS/NG

24 April 2015

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on 
THURSDAY, 30TH APRIL, 2015 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items.

Members are requested to please note the venue for the meeting which 
is to be held at County Hall, Mold.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

4 MEDIUM TERM PLAN FOR LIBRARIES - PROPOSAL TO DEVELOP NEW 
HUB LIBRARY AT DEESIDE LEISURE CENTRE AND RE-LOCATE 
HAWARDEN, MANCOT AND QUEENSFERRY LIBRARIES (Pages 9 - 38)
Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change.) 

5 REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE 
(GWE) (Pages 39 - 72)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) 

6 UNSUPPORTED (PRUDENTIAL) BORROWING (Pages 73 - 76)
Report of Chief Executive 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (LIFELONG LEARNING) (Pages 77 - 82)
Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 



LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 MARCH 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday, 26 March 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron 
Hampson, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Paul 
Shotton, and Nigel Steele-Mortimer 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Janine Beggan, David Hytch and Rev. John Thelwell

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Kevin Jones (Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, 
Public Protection) and Phil Lightfoot.  Rebecca Stark. 

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors Haydn Bateman (for Colin Legg) Carolyn 
Thomas (for Ray Hughes)

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Education, Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Primary 
Link Officer, and Head of Inclusion Service  

IN ATTENDANCE:
Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

49. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 26 February 2015  
were submitted.

Accuracy

It was pointed out that the meeting had been held in Mold Alun High School, 
not County Hall as indicated in the minutes.

Matters arising

The Chair advised that it was not his intention to allow statements to be read 
out at future meetings on behalf of a Cabinet Member if a Cabinet Member 
was unable to attend a meeting.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment, the minutes be received, approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

50. SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report on the 
Council’s current School transport Policy.  He provided background 
information and referred to the main considerations which were detailed in the 
report.

The Chief Officer explained that the Authority made a higher level of 
transport provision than legally required which was reflected in the Council’s 
high expenditure on discretionary transport provision.  He drew attention to 
the requirements on the Authority to provide statutory transport provision for 
children of compulsory school age whose home was over two miles from the 
nearest suitable primary school and three miles from the nearest suitable 
secondary school.

The Chief Officer advised that it was the responsibility of parents to get 
their child to and from school where they did not qualify for free school 
transport and to apply for free transport where their child qualified.

During discussion the Chief Officer responded to the comments and 
queries raised by members and outlined the definition of nearest “suitable 
school” and the distance criteria for provision of free transport. 

  In response to a query raised by Councillor Nancy Matthews 
concerning hazardous routes and how a safe route was defined, the Chief 
Officer advised that the Authority made provision for free transport for pupils 
where the route to school was determined to be hazardous following 
consultation and assessment by Highways colleagues..  He agreed to 
circulate information to the Committee on the criteria used when assessing 
routes.

  
Councillor Matthews also referred to the cost of transport where 

pupils/students did not qualify for free or concessionary provision and 
suggested that a standard charge be made so everyone paid the same.   She 
asked if students could access fees charged by public transport providers and 
arrange a contract fee.  The Chief Officer explained that pupils/students were 
eligible to a discount when accessing public transport and  referred to a 
national scheme for Post-16 transport provision which was being rolled out 
and advised that every young person would be able to access discounted 
fares. 

Mr. David Hytch asked what steps the Authority was taking to promote  
sustainable modes of travel.  The Chief Officer commented on the work being 
undertaken with schools and colleagues in the Highways section to develop 

Page 4



projects and cited the “walking bus”  scheme as an example.   The Cabinet 
Member for Education explained that the Authority promoted healthy living  
and actively encouraged schools to participate in such schemes through the 
healthy schools initiative.  The
[...]
 borrowing for the schools repairs and maintenance 
budget also be brought forward from the meeting scheduled to be held on 16 
July 2015 to the meeting on 30 April 2015.  The Chairman agreed with the 
suggestion.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

55. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 3.33pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 30 APRIL 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE.)

SUBJECT: MEDIUM TERM PLAN FOR LIBRARIES – PROPOSAL 
TO DEVELOP NEW HUB LIBRARY AT DEESIDE 
LEISURE CENTRE AND RE-LOCATE HAWARDEN, 
MANCOT AND QUEENSFERRY LIBRARIES

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide members with an outline of this proposal, and feedback the 
results of the consultation exercise, so Scrutiny Committee can 
provide views and comments to inform the Cabinet decision in 
May 2015.
 

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 Cabinet received a report in April 2015 outlining an overall medium 
term plan for libraries and the Councils Flintshire Connects facilities. 
Each major element identified a timeframe for consultation. The first of 
these is the proposal for the development of a new Hub Library at 
Deeside Leisure Centre as a sixth hub library to add to those in  
existing towns, and that could serve the communities of Hawarden, 
Mancot and Queensferry.

2.02 The vision for a sustainable modern library service is one that 
provides access to reading, learning and information. To achieve this 
the service needs to be built on three key elements: the buildings; the 
community based services such as mobile services; and where there 
is interest from local communities locally provided bookstock and IT 
supported through the Community Asset Transfer programme. This 
view of a service fits with how people behaviour is changing in rel
[...]
 literacy and numeracy targeted support via GwE Associate Partners
 effective cross-region and cross-phase collaboration to develop 14-19 provision
 effective facilitation and promotion of school-to-school collaboration in specific clusters

KEY AREAS FOR DEVELOPMENT:
 further enable the school improvement service to more effectively meet priorities agreed with the individual authorities by developing the regional data 

collation/analysis service
 further develop our school-to-school model so that all schools are actively and effectively engaged in collaborative working
 establish robust programmes for developing leadership across the region
 increase level of challenge and support for good ‘coasting’ good schools so that they become great schools
 further strengthen the role of the Governing Body as a ‘critical friend’ in schools
 further improve the quality of support to improve self-evaluation and improvement planning in schools
 further develop work done by Gwynedd and Ynys Mon re: use of Language Charter to promote the development of the Welsh language across the 

region

P
age 72



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY 30TH APRIL 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (EDUCATION & YOUTH) AND CHIEF 
OFFICER (ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE)

SUBJECT: UNSUPPORTED (PRUDENTIAL) BORROWING 

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To provide an update to Members on unsupported (Prudential) 
borrowing.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 Unsupported borrowing, commonly referred to as prudential 
borrowing, is simply borrowing not supported by Welsh Government 
through the Revenue Support Grant.

2.02 Capital expenditure funded from borrowing is either classed as 
supported borrowing or unsupported (prudential) borrowing.  All 
borrowing has associated revenue costs.  The revenue costs of 
supported borrowing are recognised through funding in the revenue 
financial settlement in the Revenue Support Grant from Welsh 
Government.  There is no
[...]
  Included are 
schemes such as the rationalisation of depots and the extension 
and refurbishment of the single depot at Alltami, capital works 
needed for school amalgamations, and the 21st century schools 
programme. 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 That Members note the report.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None as a direct result of this report.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None as a direct result of this report.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 None as a direct result of this report.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 None as a direct result of this report.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 None as a direct result of this report.

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 None as a direct result of this report.

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 None as a direct result of this report.

12.00 APPENDICES

None

Page 75



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

Contact Officer: Neal Cockerton
Telephone: 01352 703169
Email: neal.cockerton@Flintshire.gov.uk

Page 76



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY 30TH APRIL, 2015

REPORT BY: HOUSING AND LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
FACILITATOR

SUBJECT: FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Lifelong Learning 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number of 
sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can be referred by 
the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council or Chief Officers. 
Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet Work Programme and the 
Strategic Assessment of Risks & Challenges.

2.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of questions 
as follows:

1.   Will

Minutes of the meeting


LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30 APRIL 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 30 April 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors Marion Bateman, Ian Dunbar, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Nigel Steele-
Mortimer

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and 
Reverend John Thelwell

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Clive Carver (for Adele Davies-Cooke)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Ron Hampson and Ray Hughes. 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Bernie Attridge, Kevin Jones, and Carolyn Thomas

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member for 
Education, Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change (1)), Chief Officer (Organisational Change (2), Corporate 
Communications Officer, Finance Manager – Technical Accountancy, Acting 
Principal Librarian, and Community Librarian 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Member Engagement Manager, Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer 

69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.

70. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 March 2015  were 
submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

71. CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS



The Chair referred to the recording of meetings and reported that 
correspondence and discussion had taken place with a member of the public who 
had stated his intention to tape record the meeting of the Committee.  The Chair 
explained that he could not give permission for the meeting to be recorded and 
asked the Member Engagement Manager to outline the Council's position on the 
matter.

The Member Engagement Manager referred to Part 3 of the Council's 
Access to Information Procedure Rules, which stated that members of the public 
may attend all meetings subject to that right not extending to the making of 
recordings without consent.  The Officer also went on to explain that members of 
the public could be excluded from a meeting for disorderly conduct or 
misbehaviour and that evidence of audio transmission was deemed to be 
disorderly conduct.

The Officer advised that the member of the public who had made the 
request to record the meeting had cited examples of Local Authority meetings 
held in England which were recorded and the policy of the Planning Inspectorate 
regarding the recording of meetings.  The Officer had explained that neither had 
any standing in Flintshire County Council's arrangements.

The Officer said he had advised the Chair that if a member of the public 
insisted on recording a meeting without permission then the meeting could be 
adjourned.  The Chair stated that if he was aware that the meeting was being 
recorded he would request that the recording be stopped.  If the person making 
the recording did not comply with the request he would then suspend the meeting 
for ten minutes.

The Chair was informed that the meeting was being recorded by a 
member of the public.  The Chair therefore adjourned the meeting for ten minutes 
and asked the Member Engagement Manager to discuss the issue further with 
the person concerned. The Chair apologised to Members and to the members of 
the public and press in attendance for the inconvenience caused.  

During the adjournment, a Member proposed that the rule of procedure 
relating to a disturbance by a member of the public be suspended. In his 
response the Chair made reference to the relevant section of the Constitution 
which explained that this was not possible.

The Chair referred to the agenda for the meeting and decided that the 
Committee should defer the item on the Medium Term Plan for Libraries, and 
move to the next item of business on the agenda.  At this point the Chair asked 
the member of the public if he would stop recording the meeting.  The member of 
the public said he would not and indicated that he intended to continue to record 
the proceedings.  As the member of the public remained in his seat and 
continued to record the start of the next item the Chair stated that he had no 
option but to defer the meeting to another date and reiterated the rules under the 
Council’s Constitution and Standing Orders.  

The meeting was suspended at 2.26 p.m.  The Chair extended his 
apologies again to all present for the inconvenience caused.  



Following the adjournment the member of the public who had been asked 
to desist from recording the meeting continued to make a recording.

RESOLVED:

That the meeting be adjourned.

72. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There was one member of the press and four members of the public in 
attendance. 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.26 pm)

Chairman


